SANTA D	
S S	
	C
ALIFORM	

# BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA LETTER

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 105 E. Anapamu Street, Suite 407 Santa Barbara, CA 93101 (805) 568-2240

Department Name: Department No.: For Agenda Of: Placement:	Sheriff's Office 032 May 6, 2014 Administrative
Estimated Tme:	
Continued Item:	No
If Yes, date from:	
Vote Required:	4/5ths

**Agenda Number:** 

**TO:** Board of Supervisors

 FROM:
 Department
 Bill Brown, Sheriff

 Director
 Contact Info:
 Steve Robel, Acting Commander Ext. 6174

#### **SUBJECT:** Accept \$222,111.43 in Equipment Donations to the Sheriff's Office

County Counsel Concurrence	Auditor-Controller Concurrence
As to form: <b>N/A</b>	As to form: Yes

#### **Other Concurrence:**

As to form: N/A

#### **Recommended Actions:**

That the Board of Supervisors:

- 1) Approve the acceptance of \$222,111.43 in equipment to the Sheriff's Office from the Santa Barbara Special Enforcement Team Support Foundation, INC, a 501(c)3 nonprofit organization.
- 2) Approve Budget Journal Entry #0003323 recognizing the donation and corresponding equipment values.
- 3) Find that the proposed action does not constitute a "Project" within the meaning of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), pursuant to 14 CCR 15378 (b)(5), in that it is a government administrative activity that will not result in direct or indirect changes in the environment.

#### Summary Text:

The Santa Barbara Special Enforcement Team Support Foundation, INC has presented to the Sheriff's Office with the following equipment systems:

•	Ballistic Helmets & Lights	\$29,455.18
•	Ballistic Tactical Vests & Plates	\$73,728.28
•	Door Ram Assemblies	\$ 6,551.47

Page 2 of 2

•	Specialized Law Enforcement Equipment	\$ 7,656.33
•	Recon Robotic Equipment	\$14,100.00
•	Rescue Phone Response Module	\$26,815.32
•	Long Range Acoustic Device (LRAD)	\$57,994.51
•	Explosives Storage (Magazine)	\$ 5,810.34

The equipment will assist with training and will be an asset to the overall mission of the team when the special enforcement team (SET) is activated. It will also assist with a variety of calls for service such as barricaded subject(s), hostage rescues, high risk warrant services and other situations requiring an SET response.

### **Background:**

The Santa Barbara Special Enforcement Team Support Foundation, INC is a 501(c) 3 non-profit organization. The purpose of the corporation is to educate and inform the public of the importance and necessity of the Special Enforcement team and the role it plays in public safety and to provide financial support for highly specialized equipment, training and education.

### Fiscal and Facilities Impacts: None

Budgeted: **No** 

### Fiscal Analysis:

Budget Journal Entry #0003323 adjusts the Sheriff's Office budget for the value of the donation and an offsetting entry for the equipment as purchases or capital assets. A corresponding journal entry will be processed once the Budget Revision is processed to actualize the donation and equipment entries. There is no cost to operate the equipment being donated.

### **Special Instructions:**

Please return two copies of the minute order to the Sheriff's Office, attention Douglas Martin

### **Attachments:**

Budget Revision Request # 0003323

## Authored by:

Acting Commander Steve Robel, Ext 6174

Douglas A. Martin. Chief Financial Officer, Ext. 4293